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Beyond the Mirage: Playbook for Indian Equities 

TACO signals US desperation for a conclusion in the US-Iran war: Markets are currently 
being whipsawed by continued conflicting signals from US & Iran and uncertainty over 
the reopening of the Strait of Hormuz even as some definite signals regarding US’s 
threshold for war are emerging. Our analysis of 11 TACO events suggests the bond market 
is the primary constraint on Trump’s ability to sustain the war when the odds are against 
the US.  The US 30-year yield has been the single-most reliable TACO indicator, present in 
81.8% of all 11 events, at levels above 4.5%. Other TACO indicators are DJIA below 45,000 
appeared in 72.7% of TACO events. VIX above 20 was present in 63.6% of cases.  

Securing adequate energy supply is positive for Indian Equities: As per order issued by 
GOI on 26 March 2026, domestic refinery production has been ramped up by 40%, bringing 
daily LPG output to 50,000 tonne (more than 60% of our requirement) against a total daily 
requirement of ~ 80,000 tonne. Over and above domestic production, 800,000 tonne of 
assured in-bound LPG cargo has been secured from the US, Russia, Australia, and other 
countries. Approximately one full month of supply is firmly arranged, with additional 
procurement being finalized continuously. That the situation is improving is evident from 
hike in commercial LPG allocation to 70% of pre-crisis level from 20% earlier to meet 
industrial requirement.  

Nifty valuation below long-term trend signals a potential for rebound: We assess one-
year forward P/E relative to its rolling 10-year average. At ~17.3x, Nifty trades 7% below its 
10-year average of ~18.6x, placing it in a historical “bounce zone”. Outside of extreme 
disruptions like COVID-19, this level usually acted as a floor for valuation. Even during the 
Russia–Ukraine conflict, despite Brent sustaining above USD 100/bbl, Nifty multiples 
bounced back from 10-year rolling averages. The recent TACO and Iran allowing “non-
hostile ships” to transit the Strait of Hormuz, along with crude oil prices dropping below 
USD 100/bbl have reduced immediate energy supply risks. With our base case assuming 
gradual de-escalation, current valuation provides a favorable entry point, with limited 
downside. We pick 20 value plays which offer a good risk reward opportunity with 
healthy fundamentals in the current scenario of extreme correction.  

Auto & power remain our preferred bets: Large-cap auto stocks, like Maruti Suzuki and 
Eicher Motors, have corrected sharply, witnessing a ~17% drawdown since the onset of 
the US-Iran conflict. While near-term concerns persist around input cost pressures from 
elevated commodity prices and potential demand moderation in the event of a prolonged 
conflict triggering an inflation shock for consumers, underlying retail data remains robust 
and encouraging. Vahan retail registrations so far show strong double-digit growth, with 
the PV industry up ~38% and the 2W segment up ~30% year-on-year. This momentum is 
expected to receive further tailwinds from the Eighth Pay Commission awards, slated for 
announcement early next year. At current levels, Maruti Suzuki trades at an attractive 19x 
FY28E P/E, while Eicher Motors is at 28x FY28E P/E. We continue to value Maruti Suzuki 
at 28x FY28E P/E and Eicher Motors at 33x FY28E P/E for its Royal Enfield business and 
14x FY28E EV/EBITDA for VECV, underscoring our constructive stance on these quality 
large-cap auto names despite the geopolitical volatility. 

Within the power sector, 18 out of the 19 utility stocks under our coverage have 
outperformed the Nifty 50 in current drawdown, underscoring the sector’s relative 
resilience. The escalating conflict is expected to accelerate India’s electrification cycle, 
while surging data centre capex is driving incremental power demand. This positive 
backdrop is further supported by the likely passage of the New Electricity Amendment 
Bill, which will unlock structural reforms in the sector. Consequently, power generation, 
transmission, distribution, and data centre-linked plays are emerging not merely as 
defensive anchors but as clear structural beneficiaries in the medium to long term. NTPC, 
NLC India, and ACME Solar remain our highest conviction picks within the space. 
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Factors that influence TACO in Trump 2.0* 

Metrics % Influence 
Levels before 23 Mar  

US market hours 

30y > 4.5% 81.8 4.98% 

DJIA < 45k 72.7                          45,515  

VIX > 20 63.6 27 

10y > 4.3% 45.5 4.43% 
 

Note: *Jan-25 to latest. Qualitative conditions: 1) off-ramp 

offered from parties on other side of the deal e.g., India stopping 

purchase of Russian oil, China stopping Fentanyl exports 

&resuming rare earth exports, the EU & the UK removing tariffs. 

2) domestic issues that can derail mid-term prospects e.g., diesel 

& gasoline >USD 5 per gallon and /USD 4 per gallon; 

increasing producer price inflation; layoffs in manufacturing 

sector. Source: Trump Truth Social, Reuters, White House, Elara 

Securities Estimate 

 

Iran’s offensive eases over time 

 

Source: Reuters, Al Arabiya, Al Jazeera, Elara Securities 

Estimates. 

 

Elara 20 value picks with strong fundamentals  

Large caps: HDFC Bank, Larsen & Toubro, Maruti Suzuki, 

Axis Bank, Titan, Eternal, Eicher Motors, LTIMindtree, 

Apollo Hospitals and Polycab 

Mid caps: United Spirits, GMR Airports, UNO Minda, 

IDFC First Bank, and Godrej Properties 

Small caps: Gland Pharma, Gabriel India, BEML, Ujjivan 

Small Finance Bank, and Safari Industries 
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Exhibit 1: Nifty 50 showing tendency to bounce off from its 10Y rolling 12M forward P/E 

  
Note: Data updated as of 27 March 2026; Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

 

Across seven major geopolitical conflicts in the past 25 years, namely Iraq, Lebanon, Libya, Russia–Ukraine, Israel–Hamas, Iran–Israel, 
and the ongoing US–Iran escalation – the Nifty drawdowns from the onset of conflict have usually been capped at ~10%. At the current 
levels (~22,500), with a ~11% drawdown in the Nifty, historical patterns suggest limited downside. Post 23 March 2026, the Nifty 
rebounded ~4% in the two subsequent trading sessions. Importantly, once early signs of normalization emerge, markets tend to recover 
swiftly. Our Energy Shock: Mapping Impact on India Inc. report details this playbook.  

A key exception was CY11–14, when the Brent sustained above $100/bbl, leading to a prolonged sideways market without meaningful 
highs. The eventual decline in oil prices acted as the trigger for a strong Nifty upcycle. 

Exhibit 2: Geopolitical shocks trigger shallow drawdowns and swift recoveries in the Nifty 

  Start  
Nifty 50 at the start of 

the War 
Drawdown (%) Days Recovery Days Recovery (%) 

Iraq War 20-03-03 1,025 (10) 34 37 13 

Lebanon War 12-07-06 3,196 (8) 7 20 10 

Libyan Civil War 15-02-11 5,481 (4) 9 5 5 

Russia - Ukraine War 24-02-22 17,063 (7) 11 10 9 

Israel Hamas War 07-10-23 19,654 (4) 19 33 5 

Iran Israel 13-06-25 24,719 - 5 10 1 

US Israel - Iran 28-02-26 25,178 (11) 23 N/A N/A 

Median     (7) 11 15 7 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 
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Where is value currently?  

Amid the recent market correction driven by US–Iran geopolitical tensions, we see several stocks emerging 
with better risk-reward dynamics where fundamentals remain intact, and valuation is either trading below 
five-year median, and in some cases even below Russia– Ukraine crisis lows. 

We selected stocks using a mix of valuation, correction, growth visibility, and analyst conviction, not 
correction alone. The key filters were: (1) trading at a discount to 5/10-year median valuations or below 
Russia-Ukraine crisis lows, (2) corrected by ~5% or more in the drawdown phase, or had already seen 
a sustained correction earlier, (3) healthy FY26–28E sales and PAT CAGR, usually in the double digits, 
and (4) At least 14% upside for large caps and 25% for Mid and Small caps. Additionally, for small caps, 
we have also considered those names for which the valuation has corrected meaningfully from the 
peak. 

For resilient stocks, we looked at names that either rose during the period or corrected by less than 
5%. Unlike the corrected bucket, lower P/E vs historical data was not a selection criterion here; instead, 
the focus was on combining price resilience with the same growth visibility and analyst conviction 
filters. 

Sector based analyst conviction 

 In Banking, HDFC Bank has corrected ~16%, creating an attractive entry point. While the 
Chairman’s exit has weighed on sentiments, core operating metrics remain intact. We expect 
~13% credit growth in FY27E and FY28E, supporting the medium-term growth outlook. It 
currently trades at trailing P/B of 2.1x, which is at historical lows. 

 Autos have also borne the brunt of market selloff with Maruti Suzuki and Eicher Motors 
correcting ~17% each (from the start of the war till 23 March 2026 lows). However, operationally 
in March for the first 25 days, the latest Vahan retail data indicates PV industry growth at ~38% 
yoy, as the broader FY26-28E growth remains constructive. Thus, at current levels, the risk-
reward remains favorable. Current FY28E P/E for Maruti Suzuki and Eicher Motors has corrected 
to 19x and 28x, respectively. While we value them at 28x FY28E P/E for Maruti Suzuki and 33x 
FY28E P/E for RE and 14x FY28E EV/EBITDA for VECV for Eicher Motors. 

 Nifty IT Index corrects by ~5% during the drawdown phase, while the Nifty 50 is down ~11% 
during the same period. In our view, the IT sector presents a defensive value proposition, while 
companies transition in this AI-led era. Among them, Infosys was down a mere 3%, while 
LTIMindtree was down ~8% in the current drawdown phase. We remain constructive on the 
space, although near-term or accelerated earnings pickup remains unlikely. 

 Within Infra, L&T has corrected ~22% since the start of the war, largely sentiment-driven on 
Middle East exposure, with actual site disruption remaining limited at ~5%, keeping core 
execution and fundamentals intact. 

 Real estate companies under coverage, mostly in the premium housing segment, wherein 
demand outlook remains robust. Among them, Godrej Properties corrected ~14%, where the 
selloff has been largely beta-led rather than fundamentals-drive. We continue to expect strong 
pre-sales momentum, healthy execution and improving operating cashflow on a medium-term 
basis. 

 Nifty Energy corrected by ~6% and outperformed several key sectoral indices through this 
correction. Out of 19 utilities companies under our coverage, 18 have outperformed the Nifty50 
during this period. India’s energy demand is being shaped not just by domestic needs, but also by 
the global AI-led surge in data center capex. With >USD 80bn of projects announced by hyperscalers, 
such as Microsoft, Amazon, and Google, power, transmission, and data center-linked plays are 
emerging as structural beneficiaries of India’s energy transition, not just defensive risk-off anchors. 
NTPC, NLC India and ACME Solar remain our high conviction names. 

 Among consumer discretionary, we see no disruption in demand tailwind post the GST 2.0 and 
income tax cut; with the upcoming Eighth Pay Commission acting as additional lever. Titan has 
corrected by 11% in the drawdown phase, and we expect 20% revenue CAGR  and 22% PAT CAGR 
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during FY26-28E; improving studded mix and focus on luxury segment should improve margin. 
Within our broader framework, we highlight Eternal as a key top pick, having corrected ~8% 
drawdown phase, and by 32% from its peak of INR 354. Its trailing P/S has come off to 5.1x 
currently, lower than its 5Y median of 11.2x. We expect EBITDA to rise to INR 29,091mn by FY27E 
and INR 49,970mn by FY28E. Additionally, Zomato has raised its platform fee by ~20% to ~INR 
15/order. In our base case (50% market implementation at INR 15), this adds ~40bp to the take rate 
and ~INR 1.8bn (~7.5%) to FY27E adj EBITDA.  

Exhibit 3: Large caps preferred stocks post correction 

Stock  BB Ticker 
Mcap  

(INR bn) 

CMP 

(INR) 

TP 

(INR) 

Upside 

(%) 

 Mcap 

Correction 

since war 

(%) 

Current 

P/E* 

Current 

valuation 

vs 

Russia-

Ukraine  

lows (%)  

5Y 

Median 

Valuation 

(X)* 

Sales 

CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

PAT 

CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY26E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY27E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY28E 

(%) 

HDFC Bank  HDFCB IN 11,639 756 1,147 46.6 (16.2) 2.2  (38.5) 3.0  13.9  11.2  14.1  14.2  14.2  

Larsen & Toubro  LT IN 4,903 3,564 4,487 23.0 (21.9) 30.2  (1.4) 31.5  14.5  18.4  13.8  15.3  16.0  

Maruti Suzuki India  MSIL IN 3,895 12,389 18,686 47.0 (16.9) 26.1  (66.3) 31.5  11.7  15.1  15.9  16.5  16.8  

Axis Bank  AXSB IN 3,745 1,205 1,555 27.2 (15.4) 1.9  (9.2) 2.1  14.8  24.3  12.5  14.1  14.6  

Titan Company  TTAN IN 3,535 3,982 5,000 23.8 (11.0) 74.2  (26.9) 88.2  19.6  21.9  37.7  33.7  32.5  

Eternal  ETERNAL IN 2,250 233 415 71.4 (7.9) 5.2  (69.4) 11.2  92.5  117.9  2.5  7.3  10.3  

Eicher Motors  EIM IN 1,868 6,812 9,300 33.0 (16.6) 34.9  (21.5) 34.1  15.6  17.1  24.8  25.5  25.1  

LTIMindtree  LTM IN 1,245 4,201 6,740 57.0 (7.9) 26.2  (32.5) 34.2  11.4  17.0  19.7  22.2  22.6  

Apollo Hospitals APHS IN 1,085 7,549 8,670 14.4 (8.7) 60.2  (1.1) 75.3  14.7  17.5  19.8  19.3  19.4  

Polycab India  POLYCAB IN 1,064 7,067 8,180 14.5 (21.1) 40.5  0.0  42.2  16.1  17.1  25.4  24.4  22.8  
 

Note: Recent market cap correction is from the end of February 26 till 23 March 2026 (market lows); CMP as on 27 March 2026; * Banks valued on P/B and Eternal valued on P/S. Lows of Russia- 
Ukraine crisis is considered at the lows of drawdown, in this case Feb of 2022. Source: ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 4: Valuation charts for our preferred large caps 
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Note: Pricing as on 27 March 2026; ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 5: Mid caps preferred stocks post correction 

Stock  BB Ticker 
Mcap  

(INR bn) 

CMP 

(INR) 

TP 

(INR) 

Upside 

(%) 

 Mcap 

Correction 

since war 

(%) 

Current 

P/E* 

Current 

valuation 

vs Russia-

Ukraine  

lows (%)  

5Y 

Median 

Valuation 

(X)* 

Sales 

CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

PAT CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY26E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY27E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY28E 

(%) 

United Spirits UNITDSPR IN 912 1,254 1,650 31.6 (7.8) 53.0  (29.4) 64.7  9.8  7.7  19.2  18.1  17.5  

GMR Airports  GMRAIRPO IN 941 89 140 57.1 (15.7) NA NA 191.7  17.9  83.1  NA NA NA 

UNO Minda  UNOMINDA IN 606 1,049 1,503 43.3 (13.4) 53.2  (28.7) 57.7  14.1  26.8  17.9  19.6  20.2  

IDFC First Bank  IDFCFB IN 532 62 90 45.5 (18.0) 1.1  (10.7) 1.5  21.2  66.9  4.9  8.6  10.9  

Godrej Properties  GPL IN 453 1,505 3,700 145.8 (13.4) 2.5  (50.3) 4.7  37.9  43.8  15.2  17.6  21.8  
 

Note: Recent market cap correction is from the end of February 26 till 23 March 2026; CMP as on 27 March 2026; * Banks and Godrej Properties are valued at P/B; We view GMR airports as a 
transformation story, so historical valuation might not be relevant. Source: ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research.  

 

Exhibit 6: Valuation charts for our preferred mid caps 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Note: Pricing as on 27 March 2026; ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 7: Small caps preferred stocks post correction 

Stock  BB Ticker 
Mcap  

(INR bn) 

CMP 

(INR) 

TP 

(INR) 

Upside 

(%) 

 Mcap 

Correction 

since war 

(%) 

Current 

P/E* 

Current 

valuation 

vs 

Russia-

Ukraine  

lows (%)  

5Y 

Median 

Valuation 

(X)* 

Sales 

CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

PAT 

CAGR 

FY26-28E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY26E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY27E 

(%) 

RoE  

FY28E 

(%) 

Gland Pharma GLAND IN 284 1,724 2,225 29.1 (11.6) 33.6  (25.6) 39.3  14.8  26.7  10.2  12.5  13.6  

Gabriel India  GABR IN 118 823 1,381 67.8 (16.7) 47.3  172.1  28.8  16.6  54.0  20.3  30.7  27.6  

BEML  BEML IN 120 1,437 2,700 87.9 (16.8) 48.0  12.9  53.6  24.3  33.7  12.6  16.3  20.5  

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank  UJJIVANS IN 103 53 72 36.2 (12.1) 1.7  48.1  1.5  20.0  31.1  10.4  13.4  14.5  

Safari Industries (India)  SII IN 71 1,442 3,248 125.2 (20.1) 42.1  (40.4) 63.3  17.8  29.6  16.8  19.4  20.0  
 

Note: Recent market cap correction is from the end of February 26 till 23 March 2026; CMP as on 27 March 2026; * Banks valued on P/B; Source: ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Valuation for companies of preferred small caps 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Note: Pricing as on 27 March 2026; ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research   
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Exhibit 9: Preferred picks that remain resilient during drawdown 

Stock  BB Ticker 
Mcap  

(INR bn) 

CMP 

(INR) 

TP 

(INR) 

Upside 

(%) 

Recent 

Mcap 

Correction* 

Current 

Valuation*  

(x) 

5Y Median 

Valuations* 

(x) 

10Y 

Median 

P/E* (x) 

Sales 

CAGR 

FY26E-

28E (%) 

PAT 

CAGR 

FY26E-

28E (%) 

RoE 

FY26E 

(%) 

RoE 

FY27E 

(%) 

RoE 

FY28E 

(%) 

Infosys  INFO IN 5,149 1,270 1,680 32.3 (3.2) 18.4  26.7  22.5  6.3  9.0  32.0  36.1 35.0  

NTPC  NTPC IN 3,643 376 444 18.2 (2.4) 15.1  12.0  11.9  5.6  17.9  13.2  14.1  14.1  

Power Grid Corporation of India  PWGR IN 2,748 296 360 21.8 1.0  17.7  12.2  11.7  11.4  14.7  15.9  15.1  18.9  

NLC India  NLC IN 375 270 320 18.3 (2.4) 14.4  12.0  7.0  9.0  16.4  10.1  12.4  11.2  

Delhivery  DELHIVER IN 321 429 620 44.6 (5.0) 3.1  3.5  3.5  15.1  98.4  1.9  4.5  6.8  

Acme Solar Holdings  ACMESOLA IN 163 269 317 17.7 0.6  29.8  32.3  32.3  76.3  63.2  10.4  13.6  20.7  

Granules India  GRAN IN 155 624 775 24.1 (0.0) 26.4  19.4  18.1  15.1  22.5  13.6  14.2  13.3  

Arvind  ARVND IN 92 351 538 53.4 (1.5) 22.8  20.4  22.5  11.3  23.3  10.5  11.5  13.3  
 

Note: Recent market cap correction is from the end of February 26 till 23 March 2026; CMP as on 27 March 2026; Current Valuations indicated trailing P/E for most of the stocks except Delhivery 
(valued on P/S); The above stock are selected from the stocks which have corrected less than 5% during the drawdown period;  Source: ACE Equity, Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 10: Utilities, pharma, IT, energy and capital goods only sectors with single-digit drawdown 

 

Note: Drawdown is calculated from 27 February 2026 till 23 March 2026; Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 
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FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Fertilizers & Agricultural Chemicals
UPL Buy 503              596             980 64.5 466.4        503.6        548.7        598.1        76.0         94.2         115.2      134.6      13.1       29.6         48.4         63.2         405 383 412 447 3.7 7.9 12.6 15.0
PI Industries Sell 426              2,811          2,937 4.5 79.8           67.5           72.9           78.8           21.8         17.2         17.9         19.5         16.6       12.7         13.4         14.9         668 702 773 855 17.6 12.2 11.9 12.0
Bayer CropScience Buy 200              4,460          6,100 36.8 54.7           57.3           63.0           69.3           6.9            8.9            10.1         11.6         5.7          7.0            7.7           8.9           634 664 699 757 19.9 23.9 25.0 27.1
Coromandel International Buy 570              1,931          2,601 34.7 240.9        321.4        331.7        357.7        26.3         33.6         41.7         45.5         17.2       22.9         28.9         32.4         376 413 492 582 16.6 19.4 21.4 20.2
Rallis India Accumulate 45                 230             313 36.2 26.6           28.6           31.2           34.0           2.9            3.5            4.4           5.2           1.2          2.0            2.6           3.3           100 107 116 130 6.6 10.0 12.4 14.2
Dhanuka Agritech Buy 42                 936             1,372 46.6 20.4           20.0           22.7           25.8           4.2            4.0            4.6           5.5           3.0          2.7            3.2           3.8           311 357 408 470 22.3 18.1 18.3 19.2
Insecticides India Accumulate 16                 556             726 30.5 20.0           21.2           24.4           26.8           2.2            2.4            3.0           3.2           1.4          1.5            1.9           2.0           366 422 459 520 13.5 13.2 14.5 13.9
Chambal Fertilisers Accumulate 168              420             522 24.3 166.5        184.9        195.3        202.7        24.8         26.1         30.0         25.4         16.5       19.2         22.0         19.0         218 240 283 320 20.7 21.0 21.1 15.8
Sumitomo Chemical Buy 187              375             605 61.5 31.5           32.5           36.9           40.8           6.3            6.8            8.0           9.1           5.1          5.6            6.7           7.7           58 67 77 90 18.9 18.1 18.6 18.4
Paradeep Phosphates Buy 116              112             247 121.2 138.2        218.0        220.5        230.9        12.6         26.3         24.0         27.4         5.5          14.2         12.7         15.5         50 68 85 104 14.4 25.5 16.0 15.8
Automobiles
Maruti Suzuki Buy 3,895           12,389       18,686 50.8 1,519.0     1,837.6     2,072.4     2,294.5     176.5       224.9       261.5      296.2      139.6     158.5       183.1      209.8      2,991     3,331     3,738     4,206       16.1 15.9 16.5 16.8
Bajaj Auto Accumulate 2,488           8,901          10,657 19.7 500.1        579.5        652.7        713.7        101.0       118.1       133.6      147.5      81.5       97.4         108.8      119.3      1,151     1,256     1,373     1,501       28.6 29.0 29.6 29.7
Eicher Motors Buy 1,868           6,812          9,300 36.5 188.7        243.1        285.3        324.5        47.1         60.8         73.0         84.7         47.3       57.1         68.3         78.3         777        902        1,051     1,223       24.1 24.8 25.5 25.1
Mahindra & Mahindra Buy 3,782           3,041          4,747 56.1 1,164.8     1,449.1     1,607.7     1,737.4     171.2       212.4       242.8      267.6      118.6     159.1       178.0      193.4      513        606        710        823           20.8 23.7 22.5 21.0
Hero Motocorp Accumulate 1,029           5,143          6,558 27.5 407.6        456.1        498.0        543.7        58.7         67.5         78.1         87.2         46.1       52.8         60.5         67.0         992        1,071     1,162     1,263       24.4 25.6 27.1 27.7
Tata Motors Accumulate 1,575           428             523 22.3 694.2        756.5        848.3        905.3        80.1         97.6         116.2      125.8      59.4       70.0         77.5         84.7         23           42           57           73             nm 58.4 42.6 35.5
Tata Motors PV Reduce 1,116           303             363 19.7 3,660.9     3,416.5     4,018.2     4,280.2     480.8       224.7       437.2      522.8      195.9     24.8         155.4      206.9      304        304        340        391           nm 2.1 12.4 14.6
TVS Motors Accumulate 1,637           3,445          4,486 30.2 362.5        463.5        535.6        612.0        44.5         59.8         74.4         88.1         27.1       37.6         48.3         57.9         209        273        354        451           30.7 32.9 32.4 30.3
Ashok Leyland Sell 958              163             171 4.9 387.5        438.8        470.3        499.9        49.3         57.9         63.0         68.5         32.0       39.0         42.7         46.6         39           23           28           32             31.5 31.0 28.7 26.4
Auto Ancillaries
Samvardhana Motherson InternationalSell 1,154           109             107 (2.2) 1,136.6 1,239.1 1,440.5 1,539.2 105.5       113.4       137.6      151.0      36.2       37.9         51.4         56.3         33           37           42           48             11.1      9.6        11.6      11.2      
MRF Sell 550              129,575     129,812 0.2 276.7        303.8        328.5        353.5        39.6         48.0         53.9         58.7         18.2       24.2         28.2         31.4         42,856  48,310  54,656  61,756    10.5 12.5 12.9 12.7
Exide Industries Accumulate 256              301             372 23.6 172.4        179.4        186.5        192.1        18.0         19.9         21.1         22.1         8.0          9.8            10.4         10.8         164 172 182 191 6.0 6.8 6.9 6.8
Amara Raja Energy & MobilityAccumulate 128              702             992 41.4 128.5        138.3        150.4        162.2        16.2         15.5         17.6         19.2         8.3          7.5            9.0           9.8           404 444 486 532 11.8 9.7 10.6 10.5
Apollo Tyres Reduce 262              412             471 14.2 261.2        278.8        294.8        303.6        35.7         41.9         42.8         44.5         12.9       17.7         19.5         21.4         233 245 268 293 9.0 11.7 11.9 12.0
CEAT Reduce 140              3,463          3,732 7.8 131.7        149.2        158.8        163.1        14.9         19.5         21.0         21.9         5.1          8.0            9.0           9.4           1,060 1,223 1,406 1,594 12.4 17.4 17.0 15.6
UNO Minda Buy 606              1,049          1,503 43.3 167.7 196.0 225.9 255.1 18.7 22.0 26.2 30.6 9.3 11.9 15.5 19.2 100        117        140        169           16.4 17.9 19.6 20.2
Endurance Technologies Accumulate 318              2,260          2,794 23.6 115.6        141.7        158.6        176.8        15.5         18.8         21.1         23.7         8.2          9.3            10.9         12.7         407        465        533        612           15.4 15.2 15.5 15.7
Bharat Forge Sell 825              1,725          1,549 (10.2) 151.2        162.4        185.6        209.0        26.9         29.0         33.9         38.7         11.0       12.9         17.2         21.2         194        215        244        279           13.4 13.3 15.7 17
Minda Corporation Buy 126              529             775 46.6 50.6           60.7           67.8           75.3           5.7            7.1            8.2           9.3           2.6          3.3            4.7           5.5           92 105 136 156 12.2 14.1 15.9 15.2
Motherson Sumi Wiring IndiaSell 251              38                39 2.9 93.2           111.3        124.8        136.2        10.0         11.4         14.6         16.6         6.1          6.8            9.2           10.6         3 3 4 4 35.9 36.9 42.7 41.6
Sona BLW Precision ForgingsAccumulate 304              489             600 22.8 35.5           44.4           51.9           59.4           9.8            11.1         13.0         15.1         6.2          6.7            8.0           9.3           88 96 105 115 14.7 11.4 12.5 13.3
Gabriel India Buy 118              823             1,381 67.8 40.6           47.0           57.5           63.9           3.9            4.4            5.5           6.4           2.5          2.6            5.2           6.1           82 95 108 132 22.4 20.3 30.7 27.6
SJS Enterprises Buy 52                 1,616          2,090 29.3 7.6 9.5 10.9 12.7 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.5 1.2 1.6 1.9 2.3 220 262 319 385 19 21 20.9 20.6
Aviation
InterGlobe Aviation Buy 1,585           4,100          6,020 46.8 808.0 858.0 964.5 1,060.4 196.8       211.5       237.3      261.8      88.8       84.0         89.1         96.5         243 247 450 670 156.2 88.9 66.3 44.7
SpiceJet Accumulate 16                 10                39 280.5 52.8 54.5 93.7 111.8 (3.5) (2.1) 10.9 13.6 1.7 (11.4) 0.6 2.0 5 (3) (3) (1) (18.2) (983.1) (13.4) (66.8)
Banking
HDFC Bank Buy 11,639        756             1,147 51.7 1,226.7     1,289.6     1,465.7     1,673.3     1,001.3    1,188.9    1,304.6    1,496.1    673.5      740.4        825.4       915.1       655 359 399 443 14.3 14.1 14.2 14.2
Federal Bank Accumulate 663              269             290 7.7 94.7 101.7 116.7 134.0 61.0         65.9         74.9         86.8         40.5       39.7         44.9         51.2         136 152 169 189 13.0 11.2 11.4 11.6
AU Small Finance Bank Reduce 661              883             955 8.2 80.1            90.5            111.0         133.2         45.8          51.6          63.1          75.8          21.1        25.6          33.4         41.8         231 264 308 363 14.2 13.9 15.7 16.7
IndusInd Bank Reduce 617              793             910 14.8 190.3 181.9 191.0 215.3 106.4       93.9         99.6         115.3      26.4       8.1            36.5         54.8         814 823 866 930 4.2 1.3 5.6 7.8
Axis Bank Buy 3,745           1,205          1,555 29.0 543.5         556.0         633.1         732.8         421.0        431.5        520.2       616.7       263.7      238.5        307.0       368.5       580 656 754 871 15.9 12.5 14.1 14.6
ICICI Bank Buy 8,833           1,234          1,783 44.5 811.6 878.2 974.4 1,101.4 673.0       717.9       807.1      917.2      472.3     485.9       533.9      586.4      406 461 523 593 18.0 15.7 15.2 14.8
Kotak Mahindra Bank Buy 3,642           366             511 39.6 283.4         303.9         353.5         409.9         210.1        225.8        267.3       314.6       164.5      140.4        167.6       195.7       118 132 148 168 12.1 11.3 12.0 12.5
Bandhan Bank Buy 240              149             186 24.9 114.9 115.0 123.4 138.6 73.9         62.3         62.6         69.3         27.5       12.4         26.8         35.6         153 160 175 195 11.9 4.9 10.0 11.9
Punjab National Bank Accumulate 1,208           105             135 28.4 427.8         429.7         505.9         571.7         268.3        284.5        295.5       328.5       166.3      158.9        173.7       187.5       104 114 125 138 15.3 12.7 12.6 12.4
State Bank of India Accumulate 9,411           1,020          1,209 18.6 1,669.7 1,767.0 1,981.9 2,227.7 1,105.8   1,281.7   1,320.6   1,493.5   709.0     807.6       788.0      883.7      463 544 611 688 18.6 17.6 14.8 14.7
Bank of Baroda Accumulate 1,346           260             345 32.5 456.6         473.0         549.7         635.3         324.3        305.7        341.7       407.1       195.8      191.2        197.5       227.1       264 291 319 353 15.7 13.3 12.5 13.0
City Union Bank Buy 189              254             335 32.0 23.2 28.7 34.1 39.9 16.8         20.6         23.9         27.2         11.2       13.6         14.9         16.9         128 144 161 182 12.6 13.5 13.1 13.3
Karur Vysya Bank Accumulate 286              296             300 1.4 42.6            48.0            54.9            62.5            32.1          37.4          42.5          48.4          19.4        23.3          25.4         28.1         148 148 173 202 17.7 17.8 16.4 15.5
DCB Bank Buy 54                 166             214 28.7 21.1 24.1 27.6 31.7 10.4         12.7         14.7         17.2         6.2          6.9            8.1           9.4           172 192 216 245 12.1 12.1 12.7 12.9
IDFC First Bank Accumulate 532              62                90 45.5 192.9         215.5         264.2         316.6         74.1          85.1          114.1       146.3       15.2        21.1          42.4         58.8         52 55 60 66 4.3 4.9 8.6 10.9
RBL Bank Accumulate 183              296             345 16.7 64.6 65.0 74.7 85.3 36.3         34.4         40.2         46.6         7.0          9.0            14.7         20.0         257 270 291 321 4.6 5.6 8.6 10.8
Equitas Small Finance BankBuy 63                 55                83 51.3 32.5            33.8            40.1            47.4            13.3          13.0          16.8          20.0          1.5           727.0        6.5            8.8            53 54 59 66 2.4 1.2 10.0 12.4
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Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Buy 103              53                72 36.2 36.4 38.8 46.7 55.8 16.9         17.2         21.0         24.8         7.3          6.7            9.5           11.5         31 35 39 43 12.4 10.4 13.4 14.5
Canara Bank Reduce 1,183           130             140 7.3 370.7         369.2         418.4         469.3         313.9        345.9        326.7       355.8       170.3      188.8        168.3       181.7       100 116 129 144 20.2 19.3 15.1 14.6
Indian Bank Sell 1,174           872             800 (8.2) 251.8 263.2 290.6 323.2 190.0       188.8       211.7      232.8      109.2     116.0       120.7      124.3      470 537 607 679 18.9 17.1 15.7 14.3

One 97 Communications Accumulate 646              1,009          1,282 27.1 47.8 58.7 71.4 87.7 (15.1) 5.1 9.3 18.4 (6.6) 5.3 9.9 19.4 236 258 292 296 (4.7) 3.4 5.7 10.5
BSE Accumulate 1,134           2,780          3,408 22.6 32.4 47.5 55.6 64.2 15.9         27.8         33.0         38.4         13.3       23.1         27.3         31.8         109 143 170 202 34.2 45.1 42.9 42.1
MCX Buy 612              2,398          2,830       18.0 12.1 23.0 27.4 31.0 7.6 15.8 19.2 21.7 5.6 11.8 14.5 16.4 74 97 126 158 34.3 54.3 51.0 45.3
Chemicals
Deepak Nitrite Accumulate 184              1,346          1,858 38.1 82.8           78.6           82.6           91.6           10.9         8.5            11.5         13.2         7.0          4.9            6.8           7.8           398        430        474        525           13.6 8.6 11.1 11.4
Vinati Organics Accumulate 139              1,336          1,764 32.0 22.5            22.9            27.0            30.9            5.8             7.5             7.6            8.6            4.1           5.0             5.6            6.0            269        303        340        380           15.4 16.9 16.8 16.0
Alkyl Amines Accumulate 66                 1,293          1,784 38.0 15.7           16.0           18.5           21.2           2.9            2.8            3.3           4.0           1.9          1.8            2.2           2.6           275        299        332        373           13.9 12 13.5 14.6
Balaji Amines Accumulate 33                 1,034          1,339 29.5 14.0            13.5            15.8            20.0            2.3             2.0             2.8            3.8            1.6           1.3             1.8            2.6            569        604        655        728           8.1 6.1 8.3 10.9
Sudarshan Chemicals Accumulate 60                 765             1,047 36.9 33.5           92.9           100.4        107.7        3.8            5.6            7.4           9.2           1.6          0.7            2.2           3.1           514        523        547        579           6.1 1.6 5.2 6.9
SRF Accumulate 740              2,495          3,258 30.6 146.9         150.7         172.5         194.5         27.2          32.4          41.6          48.6          12.5        16.8          23.3         27.6         426        475        546        630           10.4 12.6 15.4 15.9
Gujarat Fluorochemicals Buy 337              3,068          4,083 33.1 47.4 47.3 61.7 77.5 11.6         13.0         19.0         24.8         5.5          6.3            10.5         14.7         664        684        775        902           8.3 8.5 13.1 15.9
Aarti Industries Accumulate 151              417             479 14.8 72.7            82.7            93.6            108.0         10.0          11.5          13.3          16.0          3.3           4.1             4.2            5.4            155        165        175        184           6.0 7.1 6.7 8.3
Atul Accumulate 184              6,240          6,797 8.9 55.8 62.2 65.8 73.8 9.1            10.6         11.2         11.8         4.8          6.6            7.2           7.7           1,902     2,096     2,305     2,529       8.9 11.1 10.9 10.6
Navin Fluorine InternationalBuy 310              6,055          7,958 31.4 23.5            33.6            39.1            43.0            5.3             11.3          13.7          15.1          2.9           7.0             8.4            9.7            530        640        775        931           11.5 24.2 23.8 22.9
Consumer Discretionary
United Spirits Buy 912              1,254          1,650 31.6 115.7        124.9        138.7        153.4        20.6         22.5         25.3         28.4         16.2       16.4         18.1         20.3         108 126 151 174 21.9 19.2 18.0 17.2
United Breweries Accumulate 412              1,559          1,900 21.9 89.1           94.5           107.0        117.4        8.4            9.0            12.4         14.3         4.7          5.1            8.0           9.2           165 174 194 219 10.9 11.3 16.4 16.9
Radico Khaitan Accumulate 354              2,640          3,500 32.6 48.5           61.5           70.2           80.4           6.7            10.3         12.2         14.7         3.5          6.2            7.8           9.9           206 249 303 373 13.3 20.6 21.2 21.9
Sapphire Foods Buy 51                 159             300 88.4 28.8           29.8           33.0           36.5           4.8            4.3            5.4           6.1           0.3          (0.3)          0.3           0.6           44 43 43 45 2.3 (1.9) 1.8 4.5
Jubilant FoodWorks Buy 300              454             780 71.7 61.0           71.9           80.5           90.0           11.8         14.2         16.3         19.2         2.2          3.2            3.9           5.0           34           38           42           48             9.8 13.5 14.8 16.9
Westlife Foodworld Accumulate 69                 443             570 28.7 24.9           26.5           29.2           32.0           3.2            3.4            3.8           4.3           0.1          0.0            0.3           0.6           39 39 38 39 2.0 0.8 5.7 10.8
FSN E-Commerce VenturesAccumulate 686              240             270 12.7 79.5           101.0        130.4        166.9        4.7            7.4            11.2         15.4         0.7          2.1            4.8           7.5           5 5 7 10 5.5 14.5 26.8 31.1
Page Industries Buy 356              31,915       43,428 36.1 49.3           51.6           56.2           61.9           10.6         11.4         12.2         12.9         7.3          7.9            8.4           8.8           1,262     1,487     1,736     1,976       48.5      51.4      46.5      42.5      
Vedant Fashions Buy 85                 350             610 74.2 13.9           14.3           15.4           16.9           6.4            6.2            6.9           7.6           3.9          3.6            3.8           4.2           74 85 96 110 22.9 18.8 17.3 16.9
Go Fashion Accumulate 14                 257             446 73.5 8.5             8.5             9.3             10.4           2.7            2.5            2.8           3.1           0.9          0.6            0.8           0.9           129        133        147        165           14.4      9.2        10.5      11.4      
Dollar Industries Buy 13                 231             426 84.2 17.1           18.7           21.1           24.1           1.8            2.1            2.5           3.0           0.9          1.1            1.5           1.9           151 165 184 209 11.2 12.1 15.0 16.6
Trent Accumulate 1,209           3,400          4,800 41.2 171.3        201.4        242.2        292.7        27.6         34.1         41.2         50.0         15.3       19.7         24.6         29.9         154        203        257        321           31.7      30.5      29.6      28.7      
Vishal Mega Mart Buy 497              106             192 80.5 107.2        127.8        153.6        185.6        15.3         18.9         23.0         28.0         6.3          8.5            10.6         13.6         14 16 18 21 10.5 12.3 13.4 14.9
Titan Company Buy 3,535           3,982          5,000 25.6 604.6        813.5        990.1        1,162.9     56.9         86.7         105.1      127.0      33.4       52.8         63.4         78.4         131        175        229        295           31.8      37.7      33.7      32.5      
Safari Industries Buy 71                 1,442          3,248 125.2 17.7           20.6           24.5           28.6           2.3            2.8            3.6           4.4           1.4          1.7            2.4           2.9           195        229        273        328           16.1      16.8      19.4      20.0      
VIP Industries Accumulate 45                 319             430 34.7 21.8           18.9           21.3           24.2           0.8            (1.9)          1.5           2.5           (0.8)         (3.4)          (0.1)          0.6           43 25 24 28 (11.8)    (69.0)    (3.7)       16.5      
Diversified Financials
L&T Finance Buy 630              252             370 47.0 86.7           97.9           118.1        143.2        57.8         68.2         81.2         99.7         26.4       29.8         37.6         47.8         103 111 122 136 10.8 11.2 12.9 14.8
CMS Info Systems Buy 45                 271             620 128.9 24.2           27.8           31.3           35.2           6.3            7.2            8.1           9.1           3.7          4.3            4.8           5.4           136.1 155.3 179.1 205.8 17.7 17.6 17.3 16.9
Medi Assist Healthcare Accumulate 23                 303             600 97.8 7.2             9.3             10.7           12.2           1.5            1.8            2.2           2.7           0.9          0.9            1.2           1.5           77 111 125 143 17.6 12.7 14.0 15.1
Building Materials
Astral Accumulate 435              1,619          1,710 5.6 58.3           66.8           77.9           89.1           9.5            11.0         13.1         15.3         5.2          6.1            7.7           9.2           135 148 168 194 15.0 15.7 17.8 18.6
Supreme Industries Buy 476              3,748          3,980 6.2 104.5        112.6        128.9        146.7        14.3         15.0         18.7         21.5         9.6          8.7            11.7         13.6         446 487 542 606 17.8 14.7 17.9 18.7
Century Plyboards Buy 155              698             935 33.9 45.3           52.8           62.0           71.4           4.9            6.5            8.6           10.4         2.0          2.8            4.5           5.9           106 118 136 159 8.7 11.2 16.0 17.8
Kajaria Ceramics Accumulate 151              951             1,380 45.1 46.4           48.7           53.4           58.3           6.3            8.5            9.2           10.1         3.4          5.0            5.5           6.0           173 203 225 251 12.5 16.4 15.8 15.6
Somany Ceramics Accumulate 16                 381             737 93.6 26.3           28.7           31.7           2.4            2.9            3.4           1.0          1.3            1.6           186 209 238 12.6 14.8 16.3

Capital Goods

Siemens Accumulate 1,086           3,049          3,420 12.2 173.6        186.6        217.1        256.5        20.1         24.1         29.3         35.3         16.9       18.9         23.0         27.6         372 507 554 609 11.8 12.1 12.2 13.4
ABB India (CY) Reduce 1,294           6,105          5,800 (5.0) 130.7        139.0        158.3        185.9        19.7         20.7         24.7         29.6         16.0       17.3         20.7         25.2         370 445 510 596 23.1 21.7 22.1 21.5
Cummins Accumulate 1,284           4,632          4,780 3.2 103.4        119.4        140.3        162.4        20.7         25.2         29.5         34.0         19.1       23.3         27.1         31.0         257 319 394 482 28.5 29.2 27.4 25.6
Voltas Accumulate 438              1,323          1,440 8.9 154.1        148.4        180.3        202.3        11.2         7.5            12.6         15.8         8.3          5.2            10.5         13.7         197 206 230 264 13.5 7.8 14.5 16.7
Thermax Reduce 378              3,174          2,870 (9.6) 103.9        106.1        123.9        140.2        11.7         8.8            11.9         14.2         8.9          6.1            8.3           10.3         414 449 501 568 18.9 11.9 14.6 16.1
KEC International Buy 142              534             930 74.3 218.5        248.7        287.3        324.1        15.0         18.5         25.4         29.3         5.7          8.5            13.8         17.1         201 227 274 332 12.1 14.9 20.7 21.2
RITES Buy 89                 184             310 68.3 22.2           23.9           30.9           43.5           5.2            5.7            6.7           8.8           3.8          4.2            5.0           6.3           53 54 54 53 15.1 16.6 19.2 24.5
BEML Buy 120              1,437          2,700 87.9 40.2 44.5 54.6 68.7 5.1 5.8 7.7 9.8 2.9 3.7 4.9 6.5 691 349 364 399 10.5 12.6 16.3 20.5
KEI Industries Accumulate 394              4,124          4,575 10.9 97.4           117.6        143.0        178.8        9.9            12.4         15.7         20.3         7.0          9.2            11.5         15.0         606 698 815 966 15.6 14.8 16.0 17.6
Bharat Electronics Accumulate 2,959           405             485 19.8 237.7 286.6 347.0 406.6 68.3 81.6 96.6 112.2 52.5 61.5 73.8 86.2 27 32 39 48 28.9 28.1 28.1 27.1

Net interest income Pre-provisioning operating profit Profit after tax
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Hindustan Aeronautics Accumulate 2,400           3,589          4,700 31.0 309.8        332.7        387.8        453.2        104.5       97.8         107.6      124.9      88.7       87.5         94.9         107.9      523 588 681 794 27.7 23.6 22.4 21.9
Bharat Dynamics Accumulate 417              1,137          1,580 39.0 33.5 42.9 61.9 87.4 6.1 6.6 11.4 17.3 6.9 7.6 11.6 16.6 109 120 146 185 18.1 18.1 23.8 27.4
Garden Reach Shipbuilders Reduce 237              2,068          2,300 11.2 50.8           68.6           78.8           77.4           4.2            7.5            9.6           9.1           5.3          8.3            11.7         11.7         182 243 333 422 28.1 34.2 35.4 27.0
Zen Technologies Buy 122              1,356          2,025 49.3 9.7 7.9 15.0 19.9 3.7 2.9 5.1 6.9 3.0 2.5 4.2 5.6 188 216 262 324 27.9 13.7 19.6 21.0
Solar Industries India Buy 1,124           12,418       15,450 24.4 75.4           96.2           120.7        148.8        19.6         25.1         32.1         39.9         13.6       17.6         22.5         28.1         485 647 855 1117 34.0 33.1 31.8 30.1

Consumer Electricals

Havells India Accumulate 773              1,232          1,620 31.5 217.8 237.8 277.2 320.8 21.3 24.6 30.9 37.7 14.7 16.9 21.3 26.5 133 143 159 183 18.6 19.5 22.5 24.7
Crompton Greaves ConsumerBuy 150              232             410 76.5 78.6           83.1           95.1           110.1        8.9            8.5            10.1         12.0         5.6          5.7            7.2           8.7           53 66 73 81 30.0 24.5 30.6 33.5
V-Guard Industries Accumulate 138              316             400 26.5 55.8 60.5 68.3 75.7 5.1 5.5 6.7 7.9 3.1 3.3 4.3 5.2 48 59 68 71 17.1 17.1 18.6 18.8
Eureka Forbes Buy 89                 462             750 62.3 24.4           27.7           32.0           37.0           5.6            3.6            4.5           5.5           4.6          2.4            3.1           3.8           227 239 255 275 3.7 5.2 6.4 7.5
Polycab India Accumulate 1,064           7,067          8,180 15.7 224.1 291.3 341.9 392.8 29.6 40.6 48.0 55.1 20.5 28.0 33.3 38.4 653 816 1,009 1,236 22.7 25.4 24.4 22.8
LG Electronics India Accumulate 1,043           1,536          1,750 13.9 243.7        246.3        284.3        308.2        31.1         26.3         32.7         37.2         22.0       18.9         23.5         26.4         88 96 109 126 45.2 30.4 33.7 33.0
Consumer Electronics
Amber Enterprises Buy 232              6,602          9,625 45.8 99.7           123.8        151.1        175.3        7.6            9.3            12.7         15.4         2.8          3.1            5.1           6.6           68 103 119 139 11.5 11.1 14.3 15.8
Dixon Technologies Accumulate 609              10,019       12,000 19.8 388.6        474.1        574.4        653.5        15.1         19.0         21.3         26.1         12.3       11.7         13.4         16.9         514 708 928 1,209 27.9 25.9 22.6 22.2
Kaynes Technology Buy 242              3,613          5,700 57.8 27.2           42.1           61.0           83.8           4.1            6.7            10.0         14.5         2.9          4.7            6.5           9.4           443 904 1,032 1,177 11.0 10.8 10.4 13.3
Cement
UltraTech Cement Accumulate 3,256           11,049       14,553 31.7 759.6        878.1        984.0        1,101.9     125.6       165.7       207.9      249.8      61.1       79.9         110.3      140.3      2399 3034 3302 3666 9.1        9.6        11.4      13.2      
Shree Cement Buy 855              23,705       33,167 39.9 193.3        209.7        231.8        254.4        39.6         46.6         55.2         61.3         11.5       18.3         29.8         32.6         5,969 6,112 6,762 7,476 5.4 8.4 12.8 12.7
Ambuja Cements Accumulate 1,011           409             591 44.6 348.5        402.1        467.5        515.2        54.8         67.8         96.3         116.2      22.3       20.4         36.4         58.3         217 196 205 261 3.9        3.3        6.0        8.6        
ACC Accumulate 247              1,314          1,939 47.5 210.3        256.0        272.3        289.0        23.8         31.6         34.8         38.2         13.4       16.7         19.7         21.9         972 1,053 1,149 1,257 7.8 8.8 9.5 9.7
JK Cement Accumulate 393              5,086          6,249 22.9 118.8        137.5        155.7        171.9        20.3         24.2         29.9         33.3         7.9          10.5         13.1         14.3         788 907 1061 1231 13.9      16.1      17.3      16.1      
Prism Johnson Accumulate 63                 126             139 10.5 73.1           79.3           86.2           92.6           4.2            6.9            8.1           8.7           (1.6)         0.2            1.2           2.1           29 31 34 38 (9.5) 1.0 6.3 9.9
Star Cement Buy 84                 207             302 45.9 31.6           36.8           39.3           44.5           5.8            8.9            8.8           10.3         1.7          3.9            3.5           4.5           71 81 90 101 6.0        12.6      10.3      11.6      
Birla Corporation Accumulate 67                 872             1,246 42.9 92.1           94.3           100.2        106.5        12.2         13.9         15.0         15.8         3.2          4.9            5.4           5.8           911 961 1,021 1,085 4.7 6.7 7.1 7.1
HeidelbergCement Reduce 33                 144             181 25.9 21.5           23.4           25.7           28.1           2.4            2.9            3.7           4.2           1.1          1.5            2.1           2.5           62 61 64 68 7.5        10.7      14.7      16.8      
JK Lakshmi Cement Buy 73                 587             926 57.8 61.9           68.2           77.9           89.7           8.6            10.2         12.6         15.5         3.0          4.4            5.8           7.8           302 333 375 433 8.8 11.7 13.9 16.4
India Cements Sell 110              356             366 2.8 41.5           46.5           53.5           59.9           (3.8)          4.2            8.6           12.4         (5.3)         3.2            4.0           6.8           329        335        348        370           (6.7)       3.1        3.8        6.1        
Orient Cement Buy 26                 126             197 56.0 27.1           28.5           29.5           30.8           3.0            5.6            5.8           6.2           0.9          2.6            2.7           3.0           88 100 110 122 5.1 13.2 12.5 12.4
The Ramco Cements Reduce 215              911             1,146 25.9 85.0           92.0           104.8        114.3        12.3         15.4         19.5         21.6         1.5          3.4            5.7           7.6           317        343        363        391           2.0        4.4        6.8        8.6        
Nuvoco Vistas Corporation Buy 107              300             438 46.2 103.6        113.7        126.8        141.2        13.7         17.4         20.1         22.5         0.2          3.1            4.3           4.9           252 261 273 287 0.2 3.4 4.5 4.9
Dalmia Bharat Accumulate 348              1,857          2,384 28.4 139.8 148.9 164.7 181.3 24.1         30.7         33.9         37.2         6.9 11.4 11.9 14.1 926 982 1,035 1,099 4.0 6.3 6.2 7.0
FMCG
Hindustan Unilever Accumulate 4,874           2,074          2,635 27.0 631.2        653.4        699.1        748.1        148.5       151.1       164.3      178.7      103.4     105.6       113.6      123.9      210 212 214 216 20.5 21.2 22.6 24.4
Nestle Reduce 2,301           1,193          1,338 12.1 200.8        226.8        249.9        273.8        46.5         49.4         56.2         63.7         30.2       33.5         36.9         42.3         43 26 30 37 81.1 73.3 68.1 65.1
Britannia Industries Accumulate 1,325           5,500          6,975 26.8 179.4        196.4        216.2        234.9        31.9         36.6         40.8         44.7         22.0       25.4         28.5         31.4         181 245 317 396 52.8 49.2 41.8 36.3
Godrej Consumer Accumulate 1,032           1,009          1,310 29.9 143.6        155.5        169.9        185.0        30.0         32.4         36.7         40.7         19.2       22.1         25.6         28.6         117 134 152 173 15.6 17.2 17.5 17.2
Marico Accumulate 964              742             922 24.2 108.3        136.7        149.6        166.2        21.4         23.4         28.0         31.8         16.3       17.9         21.5         24.5         31 35 40 47 38.6 39.5 42.0 41.4
Colgate Palmolive Reduce 511              1,877          2,260 20.4 60.4           59.4           63.4           67.4           19.6         18.6         19.4         20.9         14.4       13.2         13.8         15.0         61 65 71 81 81.2 76.9 74.7 72.7
Emami Buy 172              393             640 62.8 38.1           39.4           42.6           45.7           10.3         10.4         11.6         12.7         9.0          9.2            9.1           9.9           62 108 118 130 34.9 24.8 18.4 18.2
Dabur India Reduce 744              420             530 26.3 125.6        132.5        142.3        152.9        23.2         24.8         27.4         30.0         17.7       19.4         21.3         23.6         61 66 71 76 16.4 16.7 17.1 17.7
Jyothy Labs Buy 75                 204             320 57.0 28.5           29.4           31.5           33.8           5.0            4.6            5.0           5.4           3.7          3.5            3.8           4.2           56 62 68 75 19.4 16.3 16.0 15.9
Bajaj Consumer Care Buy 46                 350             400 14.3 9.6             11.4           12.6           13.5           1.3            2.1            2.5           2.7           1.2          1.8            2.2           2.4           57 68 80 91 15.8 22.3 22.3 21.3
ITC Accumulate 3,692           295             335 13.7 693.2        721.4        726.0        776.6        240.2       250.7       241.5      259.6      195.6     201.8       195.4      209.8      54 55 56 57 27.9 29.4 28 29.7
Tata Consumer Products Accumulate 1,038           1,049          1,260 20.2 176.2        200.9        218.3        241.8        24.8         27.6         33.1         37.5         12.8       16.2         20.5         23.9         202 270 285 303 6.6 6.5 7.1 7.8
Mrs Bectors Food SpecialitiesBuy 56                 181             300 65.5 18.7           20.8           23.8           27.4           2.5            2.6            3.3           4.0           1.4          1.4            1.8           2.2           38 43 49 56 15.7 11.5 12.9 14
Varun Beverages Accumulate 1,317           389             535 37.4 200.1        216.9        259.0        286.6        47.1         52.6         58.8         64.8         25.9       32.5         35.9         40.2         49 58 54 61 21.8 17.8 18.8 20.5
Footwear
Relaxo Footwears Reduce 62                 250             412 65.0 27.9           26.5           28.2           30.6           3.8            3.6            4.0           4.5           1.7          1.7            1.9           2.3           84 81 82 84 8.3 8.6 9.8 11.3
Metro Brands Buy 248              911             1,510 65.8 25.1           28.3           32.7           37.9           7.6            8.6            10.0         11.6         3.5          4.1            4.8           5.5           63 74 87 102 19.4 21.7 21.4 21.1
Bata India Accumulate 81                 632             1,039 64.4 34.9           35.1           37.1           39.6           7.4            7.4            8.2           9.0           2.1          2.1            2.5           3.0           123 122 123 125 13.4 13.5 15.7 18.6
Campus Activewear Buy 68                 224             370 65.4 15.9           17.9           20.2           22.4           2.4            3.0            3.5           3.9           1.2          1.5            1.8           2.1           25 29 33 39 17.2 18.7 18.8 18.6
Healthcare
Apollo Hospitals Accumulate 1,085           7,549          8,670 14.8 217.9        250.8        288.6        330.0        30.2         36.9         42.9         49.6         14.5       18.9         21.9         26.0         557        664        792        947           18.1 19.8 19.3 19.4
Aster DM Healthcare Accumulate 346              668             634 (5.1) 41.4           46.1           51.5           59.0           7.6            8.7            9.8           11.0         3.6          3.8            4.5           4.8           69           67           68           69             8.2 10.2 11.8 12.2
Fortis Healthcare Reduce 615              814             927 13.9 77.8           91.2           105.2        116.5        15.9         21.1         24.9         28.0         8.6          10.6         13.5         16.0         118        131        147        151           8.7 10.9 12.5 13.9
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Shalby Accumulate 14                 131             192 46.5 10.9           11.3           11.9           28.4           1.3            1.4            1.4           3.5           0.0          0.2            0.4           1.4           92           94           98           214           0.2 1.9 4.2 12.5
Dr Lal PathLabs Accumulate 223              1,331          1625 22.1 24.6           27.3           30.4           33.8           7.0            7.8            8.7           9.8           4.9          5.2            5.7           6.4           130        147        174        196           23.8 22.2 21.0 20.3
Thyrocare Technologies Buy 57                 361             592 63.9 6.9             8.2             9.5             11.0           2.1            2.7            3.2           3.7           1.1          1.7            1.8           2.1           34           37           40           45             20.9 30.6 29.9 31.4
Granules India Buy 155              624             775 24.1 44.8           52.9           61.8           70.2           9.5            11.4         13.8         15.8         4.7          5.8            7.5           8.8           153        180        205        276           13.6 13.6 14.2 13.3
Hotels
Indian Hotels Company Buy 841              591             858 45.2 83.3           95.8           111.7        125.3        27.7         31.8         37.8         43.2         16.0       17.8         21.3         25.5         78 89 103 118 14.2      13.5      14.1      14.6      
Chalet Hotels Accumulate 159              725             1,081 49.1 17.2           21.2           23.9           26.9           7.4            9.3            10.5         12.0         1.4          3.6            4.5           5.9           139 167 201 236 5.8 10.6 11.3 12.4
Lemon Tree Hotels Accumulate 83                 105             157 49.6 12.9           14.3           16.1           17.6           6.3            6.9            8.1           9.2           2.0          2.3            3.2           4.0           15 19 24 30 11.8      11.8      13.4      13.7      
Juniper Hotels Buy 45                 200             365 82.5 9.4             10.6           12.6           13.8           3.4            4.3            5.2           5.7           0.7          1.8            2.4           2.7           123 131 141 154 2.6 6.5 7.8 8.3
Samhi Hotels Buy 30                 134             260 93.7 11.2           12.8           13.9           15.8           4.1            4.6            5.1           6.2           1.1          1.7            2.0           3.2           52 87 99 117 10.3      11.0      9.2        12.6      
ITC Hotels Buy 295              142             253 78.5 35.6           42.4           50.4           55.9           12.1         14.8         17.7         19.9         6.3          9.4            11.9         13.9         51 56 61 68 6.6 8.4 9.7 10.3
Leela Palaces Hotels & ResortsBuy 136              406             620 52.6 13.0           15.4           17.3           21.7           5.9            7.4            8.1           10.3         0.5          3.9            4.9           5.9           129 193 208 226 12.2 7.8 7.3 8.1
IT Services
Tata Consultancy Services Accumulate 8,647           2,390          3,600 50.6 2,553.2     2,584.6     2,650.0     2,732.4     674.1       700.7       708.9      749.1      485.5     501.4       505.0      532.8      262 323 351 381 51.9 46.9 41.1 39.9
HCL Technologies Sell 3,703           1,364          1,500 9.9 1,170.6     1,296.6     1,388.7     1,470.5     255.1       269.6       287.7      301.4      173.9     157.9       190.1      196.7      257 263 270 278 25.2 22.4 26.3 26.5
Infosys Buy 5,149           1,270          1,680 32.3 1,629.9     1,769.7     1,885.7     1,999.5     408.9       409.7       447.9      478.7      283.6     290.3       322.3      345.1      232 206 225 251 30.7 32.0 36.1 35.0
Wipro Sell 2,010           192             220 14.8 890.9        922.4        985.3        1,054.4     180.8       179.4       185.9      194.2      131.4     133.6       136.0      141.4      79 85 92 98 16.6 15.5 14.6 14.1
LTIMindtree Accumulate 1,245           4,201          6,740 60.4 380.1        420.3        470.6        521.4        64.9         75.2         85.7         99.3         46.0       54.7         64.4         74.8         765 857 977 1,116 20.2 19.7 22.2 22.6
Tech Mahindra Accumulate 1,364           1,392          1,840 32.2 529.9        563.8        617.8        671.4        69.9         87.7         109.2      121.5      42.5       51.5         74.3         79.8         308 311 315 333 15.5 18.4 26.3 27.3
Persistent Systems Sell 773              4,900          5,630 14.9 119.4        145.8        169.8        191.0        20.6         27.3         32.1         36.8         14.0       18.9         22.7         26.4         407 483 570 670 24.8 27.1 27.4 27.0
Coforge Reduce 384              1,145          1,665 45.5 120.5        162.1        189.6        212.5        20.0         28.4         32.0         35.6         9.4          14.6         16.6         20.1         192 208 232 262 15.5 16.7 17.2 18.8
Mphasis Buy 404              2,117          3,440 62.5 142.3        157.8        177.1        194.0        26.5         29.9         34.0         36.8         17.0       19.2         23.5         24.8         505 569 641 718 18.5 18.7 20.3 19.1
KPIT Technologies Sell 181              660             950 43.9 58.4           63.9           70.5           78.5           12.3         13.1         14.6         16.5         8.4          7.1            8.8           10.3         107 123 145 170 28.8 19.6 22.2 22.2
Tata Elxsi Sell 259              4,161          4,520 8.6 37.3           37.4           41.9           47.4           9.7            8.4            10.3         12.2         7.8          5.0            8.0           9.4           459 497 549 609 27.4 19.1 23.5 24.7
Tata Technologies Sell 219              539             490 (9.1) 51.7           53.8           60.2           65.8           9.3            8.3            9.9           11.5         6.8          6.3            7.4           8.9           88 92 97 104 18.9 13.8 18.7 21.1
Genesys International Buy 10                 228             940 312.4 3.1             4.4             5.9             8.3             1.4            1.9            2.6           3.6           0.6          0.7            1.0           1.9           140 184 207 251 10.7 10.4 12.6 20.5
CE Info Systems Buy 46                 844             2,273 169.4 4.6             5.4             6.8             8.5             1.8            2.2            2.8           3.7           1.5          1.8            2.3           3.1           144 171 207 258 20.8 20.2 21.9 24.2
Industrials
Praj Industries Sell 58                 317             285 (10.0) 32.3           32.1           34.7           36.4           3.1            2.2            3.1           3.5           1.9          1.0            1.7           1.9           75 73 76 80 14.4      7.1        12.2      13.5      
Internet
Affle 3i Buy 204              1,446          2,240 54.9 22.7           27.1           33.0           40.0           4.8            6.1            7.6           9.4           3.8          4.9            6.3           7.9           210        245        290        344           14.0      15.3      16.9      17.7      
ETERNAL Buy 2,250           233             415 78.0 202.4        536.8        1,097.4     1,990.0     6.4            8.2            29.1         50.0         5.3          7.7            23.4         36.3         33 34 37 41 2.1        2.5        7.3        10.3      
Devyani International Buy 123              100             165 65.7 49.5           56.4           61.4           67.1           8.1            8.6            9.8           11.2         (0.1)         0.3            1.2           2.2           12           12           13           14             (0.5)       2.4        8.0        13.1      
Restaurant Brands Asia Buy 34                 58                100 72.0 25.5           28.5           32.0           35.5           2.7            3.4            4.2           4.8           (2.3)         (1.8)          (1.7)          (1.6)          15 12 10 7 (30.6)    (21.9)    (26.2)    (34.7)    
Swiggy Buy 741              269             425 58.3 152.3        208.9        273.4        362.7        (27.9)        (35.8)        (11.0)       8.3           (31.1)      (41.7)        (17.9)       (0.4)          45           64           59           59             (34.5)    (30.7)    (10.9)    (0.2)       
CarTrade Tech Buy 83                 1,740          4,260 144.8 6.4             8.0             10.2           12.5           1.5            2.6            3.5           4.4           1.5          2.4            2.6           3.3           468 519 575 644 6.5        9.9        9.7        10.8      
Infrastructure
Larsen & Toubro Accumulate 4,903           3,564          4,487 25.9 2,557.3 2,830.4 3,269.7 3,713.7 264.3 282.2 331.6 381.1 145.6 163.9 197.2 229.9 710 785 884 999 13.4 13.8 15.3 16.0
PNC Infratech Accumulate 43                 169             257 51.6 55.1 46.5 50.9 56.9 10.5 6.0 6.4 7.1 7.1 3.7 3.8 4.1 213 228 242 257 13.8 6.6 6.2 6.4
NCC Accumulate 86                 137             180 31.4 192.1        175.2        194.5        214.8        17.5         14.8         17.8         19.7         7.3          6.3            7.8           8.7           118 126 136 148 10.3 8.2 9.5 9.7
KNR Constructions Sell 31                 110             130 18.6 33.6 19.7 21.7 30.4 6.3 1.8 2.1 2.9 7.4 1.1 1.3 1.9 140 144 148 155 20.7 2.8 3.1 4.5
Ashoka Buildcon Accumulate 31                 109             191 74.8 70.6           76.3           82.3           89.0           5.5            6.9            7.6           8.5           2.0          3.6            4.5           5.2           143 156 171 190 5.0 8.5 9.7 10.2
PSP Projects Accumulate 24                 609             884 45.1 24.7 28.4 43.2 55.8 1.8 1.9 3.6 4.7 0.6 0.5 1.7 2.3 303 313 352 406 5.3 4.4 13.0 15.6
HG Infra Engineering Buy 30                 461             1,330 188.3 60.5           68.9           78.8           90.5           9.5            10.9         12.1         14.4         5.2          6.2            7.0           8.8           443 537 643 777 20.0 19.5 18.2 19.1
HCC Buy 38                 15                35 141.0 48.0 48.1 50.3 55.0 9.3 6.6 6.9 7.6 0.8 1.9 2.5 3.4 11 11 12 14 6.0 9.8 11.9 14.1
Afcons Infrastructure Buy 104              282             443 57.0 125.5        127.9        143.6        161.9        13.6         16.2         17.2         19.8         4.9          5.5            5.3           6.5           143 156 170 188 11.0 9.9 8.9 9.9
NBCC India Buy 217              81                165 104.9 120.4 152.7 186.8 227.9 6.2 7.9 10.1 13.8 6.4 7.4 8.9 11.8 9 12 14 17 25.1 24.6 24.1 26.4
GMR Airports Buy 941              89                140 57.1 104.1        154.6        186.9        214.9        37.7         60.5         69.1         80.9         (10.0)      4.3            5.9           14.5         (2) (2) (2) (0) - - - -
Insurance (*)
HDFC Life Insurance Buy 1,317           610             890 45.9 154.8        170.9        196.2        222.8        39.6         41.6         49.4         57.5         79.2       84.0         99.9         115.9      554 631 730 847 16.7 15.2 15.8 15.9
ICICI Pru Life Insurance Accumulate 769              530             730 37.6 104.1        105.9        117.6        130.9        23.7         26.0         29.4         33.5         55.3       62.5         72.1         81.6         480        539        608        686           13.1      13.0      13.4      13.4      
Max Financial Services Accumulate 537              1,557          2,040 31.0 91.0           107.0        123.1        140.4        21.1         26.0         30.9         36.1         37.3       45.7         54.2         63.5         252 298 352 415 19.1 18.1 18.2 18.1
SBI Life Insurance Buy 1,843           1,838          2,510 36.6 214.2        244.4        275.4        308.2        59.5         67.5         76.3         86.0         117.8     132.2       152.5      175.5      702        829        972        1,137       20.2      18.8      18.4      18.0      
Life Insurance Corporation Buy 4,843           766             1,200 56.7 568.3        625.2        681.9        745.4        100.1       112.4       124.7      140.4      826.2     810.3       874.0      966.0      7,769 8,579 9,453 10,419 11.4 10.4 10.2 10.2
General Insurance#
ICICI Lombard GIC Buy 871              1,747          2,250 28.8 268.3        279.7        312.0        350.0        24.2         27.1         32.8         37.4         25.1       29.6         34.5         39.6         51 60 70 80 19.1 19.0 18.9 18.6
Star Health & Allied Sell 269              458             380 (16.9) 167.8        187.0        214.3        245.6        9.0            11.9         14.3         16.1         6.5          8.5            10.4         11.7         11 14 17 20 9.7 11.5 12.4 12.3

Gross Direct Premium Income (GDPI)# Operating Profit # PAT#

VNB*

ROE (%)#EPS (INR)#

APE* Embedded Vale (EV)* Operating RoEV (%)*Operating EV Earnings*
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(INR)
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EBIDTA 
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Adj PAT 
(INR bn)

Media & Entertainment
Zee Entertainment Buy 71                 74                140 90.0 82.9           82.1           85.4           89.0           12.0         8.6            9.8           11.1         7.7          5.4            6.5           7.6           120 126 132 140 6.9 4.6 5.3 5.8
Sun TV Network Buy 231              586             700 19.5 38.8           41.3           40.8           41.9           20.9         21.5         21.7         22.4         17.3       15.3         16.3         17.0         290 308 324 343 15.9 13.0 13.1 13.0
PVR Inox Buy 92                 938             1,300 38.6 57.8           73.9           76.9           81.4           15.4         23.2         23.5         25.2         (2.8)         3.3            1.3           1.5           719 776 789 804 (3.9)       4.5 1.7 1.9
Entertainment Network IndiaBuy 5                   110             220 100.0 5.3             5.6             6.0             6.2             0.7            0.8            0.9           1.1           0.1          0.2            0.3           0.5           162 165 170 178 1.5 2.8 4.1 5.9
TV Today Network Accumulate 6                   99                160 61.6 9.9             8.8             9.3             9.6             1.0            0.4            0.7           0.8           0.8          0.4            0.4           0.5           149 155 160 167 9.4 4.4 4.0 4.8
DB Corp Accumulate 35                 195             280 43.8 23.4           23.8           24.9           25.9           5.4            5.1            5.6           6.0           3.7          3.6            4.0           4.4           125 140 158 177 16.7 15.3 15.1 14.7
Metals & Minnings
Hindalco Industries Accumulate 1,948           867             1,024 18.1 2,385.0     2,564.7     2,870.5     3,014.6     318.1       320.3       375.6      407.2      166.2     161.5       194.0      209.9      557 625 708 799 14.5 12.3 13.1 12.5
Ferrous Metals
NMDC Accumulate 679              77                87 12.7 236.7         284.0         321.1         357.5         82.6          92.6          97.1          111.1       66.9        75.1          79.7         90.3         34 39 46 54 24.3 23.5 21.4 20.7
JSW Steel Sell 2,764           1,130          1,089 (3.7) 1,688.2     1,840.5     2,052.6     2,007.2     229.0        308.4        351.6       350.3       38.5        85.3          114.6       134.5       326 391 439 530 4.8 9.5 11.0 10.9
Tata Steel Accumulate 2,412           193             215 11.3 2,185.4     2,320.9     2,468.0     2,606.1     253.0        355.1        431.5       489.9       40.6        142.0        203.9       262.5       73 80 93 110 4.4 14.8 18.9 20.7
Jindal Steel Accumulate 1,154           1,131          1,187 4.9 497.7         529.2         649.1         752.9         95.7          97.9          147.9       181.2       37.9        39.9          73.0         93.3         466 506 577 667 8.2 8.1 13.3 14.8
Steel Authority of India Accumulate 605              146             158 7.9 1,024.8     1,069.4     1,156.4     1,238.1     106.3        110.4        135.2       148.4       23.7        29.7          46.0         51.7         135 140 147 155 4.3 5.2 7.8 8.3
Jindal Stainless Accumulate 586              711             867 21.9 393.1         431.2         491.0         553.6         46.7          56.9          63.6          70.9          25.1        35.2          42.4         49.4         203 253 282 327 16.2 18.8 19.2 19.7
Non-Lending Financials
HDFC AMC Buy 991              2,314          3,100 34.0 40.6            48.4            55.1            62.2            32.9          39.2          44.6          50.2          24.6        29.4          33.5         37.6         190 214 237 262 32.4 34.0 34.7 35.2
Nippon Life India AMC Buy 530              832             1,030 23.8 25.2            30.7            35.3            39.7            16.9          21.1          24.3          27.2          12.9        15.8          18.3         20.4         67 73 79 86 31.4 35.7 37.6 38.8
Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC Buy 261              903             980 8.5 19.9            21.9            23.9            26.5            12.4          13.8          14.9          16.4          9.3           10.3          11.2         12.3         129 141 151 163 27.0 26.5 26.5 27.2
UTI AMC Accumulate 120              937             1,190 27.0 18.6            20.1            21.4            22.1            10.5          10.6          11.3          11.4          7.3           6.7             7.8            7.9            404 412 424 436 14.4 14.8 14.5 14.3

KFIN Technologies Buy 158              914             1,280 40.1 10.9           13.4           16.5           19.1           4.8            5.6            7.0           8.3           3.3          3.8            4.8           5.8           82 96 115 137 26.1 24.9 26.4 26.7
CAMS Buy 158              638             860 34.9 14.2           15.2           17.5           20.1           6.5            6.8            7.9           9.1           4.7          4.8            5.5           6.3           45 51 58 65 46.2 40.3 41.1 41.6
Oil & Gas
Reliance Industries Accumulate 18,244        1,348          1,717 27.4 9,646.9     9,643.6     10,396.0  11,252.9  1,654.4   1,855.9   2,056.3   2,262.7   696.5     800.7       964.2      1,092.0  623 685 753 831 7.2 7.6 8.5 8.8
ONGC Buy 3,547           282             320 13.5 6,347.5     6,497.9     7,285.1     7,484.9     988.6       1,157.0   1,222.9   1,261.5   363.8     506.8       550.6      572.2      273 297 323 352 9.8 12.9 12.7 11.9
Indian Oil Corporation Accumulate 1,945           138             202 46.6 7,581.1     7,841.4     8,233.4     8,542.1     359.9       785.4       722.1      730.6      117.6     392.9       344.7      345.5      132 153 171 190 6.2 19.1 14.8 13.3
Bharat Petroleum Buy 1,226           283             457 61.7 4,402.7     4,580.6     4,723.8     4,838.4     254.0       435.4       365.5      382.2      123.9     255.2       200.1      205.5      188 227 258 290 15.8 28.4 19 17.3
GAIL Accumulate 902              137             184 34.1 1,450.9     1,471.3     1,584.8     1,662.7     143.3       125.3       148.0      162.4      94.8       78.9         95.7         107.0      107 115 125 135 14.1 10.8 12.1 12.5
Hindustan Petroleum Buy 725              341             627 83.9 4,337.3     4,603.3     5,254.9     5,409.8     166.1       323.6       337.0      346.9      73.6       190.7       199.6      206.8      216 275 338 403 16.9 36.5 30.6 26.3
Petronet LNG Accumulate 369              246             326 32.4 509.8        445.7        509.8        535.5        58.2         55.2         64.7         71.0         41.5       39.1         46.6         51.0         129 143 161 181 22.8 19.1 20.5 19.9
Indraprastha Gas Accumulate 208              148             195 31.5 148.1        160.4        179.7        196.8        18.6         20.6         26.1         29.6         13.8       15.6         18.5         21.1         66 73 82 93 15.5 15.9 17 17.2
Oil India Buy 778              478             575 20.3 361.6        350.3        453.6        717.2        112.2       119.3       138.4      177.2      70.4       67.5         79.5         109.5      306 321 364 408 13.1 12.0 12.9 15.8
Gujarat State Petronet Accumulate 132              234             325 38.6 11.1           11.6           13.1           15.1           8.1            7.9            9.1           10.7         8.1          7.5            8.6           10.0         191 199 210 222 7.7 6.8 7.5 8.2
Gujarat Gas Accumulate 219              318             449 41.4 164.9        153.3        176.3        196.7        18.8         19.1         20.4         22.5         11.5       11.9         12.5         13.9         122.8 134 147 160 14.2 13.4 12.9 13.2
MRPL Accumulate 310              177             163 (8.0) 946.8        887.0        936.1        936.0        24.5         61.0         50.6         47.7         0.6          26.1         21.2         19.6         74 88 99 109 0.4 18.4 13 10.8
Mahanagar Gas Accumulate 93                 940             1,383 47.1 72.0           92.3           106.6        120.1        15.1         16.0         17.2         19.2         9.9          9.7            10.7         12.1         595.1 664 740 826 18 15.6 15.4 15.7
Chennai Petroleum Accumulate 143              960             977 1.8 593.6        619.5        568.9        569.3        10.2         39.7         25.0         24.6         1.7          24.5         13.5         13.4         533 668 723 778 2.1 27.4 13 12
Paints
Asian Paints Sell 2,117           2,207          2,517 14.0 339.1        352.3        374.8        401.5        60.1         64.7         70.4         76.1         40.3       42.5         46.5         50.1         202 220 240 261 20.4 20.3 20.4 20.2
Berger Paints Accumulate 483              415             500 20.6 115.4        119.2        127.9        136.8        18.6         18.0         19.6         21.9         11.8       10.9         12.1         13.8         53 58 64 71 20.4 16.8 16.9 17.5
Kansai Nerolac Accumulate 138              171             240 40.8 75.0           77.9           82.5           88.1           9.7            10.1         10.9         11.6         5.4          6.7            7.3           7.8           79 83 87 92 9.0 10.3 10.6 10.7
Pharmaceuticals
Sun Pharmaceuticals Buy 4,303           1,794          1,968 9.7 525.8        582.9        651.1        714.4        150.9       164.4       186.6      207.1      119.8     119.5       134.9      149.9      301        331        371        417           17.2 15.7 16.0 15.8
Dr. Reddy's Buy 1,070           1,282          1,588 23.9 325.5        347.7        372.0        416.0        86.2         76.8         76.7         88.3         57.5       49.8         46.5         54.9         397 451 499 557 18.6 13.9 11.6 12.3
Cipla Accumulate 1,004           1,242          1,438 15.8 275.5        286.2        313.1        355.6        71.3         60.4         62.0         83.0         52.7       43.5         43.7         59.1         386        420        461        520           18.2 13.3 12.2 14.9
Torrent Pharma Accumulate 1,444           4,266          4,351 2.0 115.2        139.2        193.1        214.0        37.2         44.5         60.8         68.5         19.4       21.7         24.3         32.2         224 254 267 330 26.8 26.6 25.6 27.8
Zydus Lifesciences Buy 902              897             1,311 46.2 232.4        267.5        301.4        351.6        69.0         69.6         73.8         88.7         47.5       48.2         49.8         61.7         238        274        310        356           19.6 17.1 15.6 17.1
Aurobindo Pharma Buy 763              1,314          1,568 19.3 317.2        336.0        392.1        413.1        66.1         68.3         73.9         77.8         34.9       36.4         42.3         46.3         562 625 692 766 11.2 10.6 11.1 10.9
Lupin Accumulate 1,067           2,335          2,447 4.8 227.1        275.1        296.3        306.2        52.8         79.6         76.3         73.3         32.8       54.3         45.8         46.0         376        473        563        654           20.7 27.8 19.2 16.4
Ajanta Pharma Accumulate 351              2,808          3,115 10.9 46.5           54.3           61.3           67.8           12.7         14.9         16.9         18.7         9.2          10.4         11.7         13.0         303 357 417 485 25.0 25.2 24.2 23.0
JB Chemicals & PharmaceuticalsAccumulate 330              2,057          1,784 (13.3) 39.2           43.0           47.5           52.5           10.3         11.6         13.1         14.8         6.6          7.4            8.5           9.8           219        250        290        335           20.8 20.0 20.1 20.0
Gland Pharma Buy 284              1,724          2,225 29.1 56.2           64.1           74.7           84.5           12.7         15.6         19.6         23.1         7.0          9.6            12.8         15.4         555 593 649 721 7.8 10.2 12.5 13.6
Divi's Laboratories Sell 1,592           5,998          4,486 (25.2) 93.6           106.9        123.8        145.2        29.7         34.9         41.8         51.1         21.9       26.0         30.1         36.4         564        632        713        816           15.4 16.4 16.8 18.0

Revenue EBIDTA Adj PAT

Total Income PBT PAT
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Pipes
APL Apollo Tubes Buy 551              1,986          2,418 21.7 206.9         226.5         271.6         318.1         12.0          18.6          23.0          27.2          7.6          12.7         16.5         20.1         152 192 245 311 19.4 26.7 27.2 26.0
Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Buy 155              2,211          3,249 46.9 51.9           54.1           65.5           79.5           8.2            9.8            11.2         13.4         5.4          7.8            8.0           9.5           519 603 707 834 15.8 19.7 17.3 17.4
Ports & Logistics
Adani Ports & SEZ Buy 3,082           1,338          1,883 40.8 310.8        381.5        437.7        501.3        190.2       231.6       266.1      302.1      116.2     145.5       170.5      200.4      289 314 380 459 19.4 20.8 20.7 20.2
Container Corporation of IndiaAccumulate 334              438             599 36.7 88.6            93.6            106.2         120.6         19.0          20.7          23.1          26.4          13.1 13.3 13.6         15.2         162 174 186 198 10.8 10.4 9.9 10.4
Mahindra Logistics Accumulate 35                 349             398 14.1 61.0           71.2           81.4           93.2           2.8            3.6            4.6           5.3           (0.4)         (0.0)          1.0           1.5           61 121 129 143 (7.5) (0.2) 8.0 10.7
VRL Logistics Buy 43                 246             366 48.8 31.6            32.0            35.0            38.4            5.7             6.4             6.0            6.5            1.8 2.3 2.0            2.4            62 79 89 101 18.0 18.4 13.8 14.2
Blue Dart Express Accumulate 115              4,842          6,683 38.0 57.2           61.5           68.6           76.6           5.0            6.0            6.8           7.6           2.4          3.3            3.9           4.5           684 773 878 998 16.0 19.3 19.9 20.2
Delhivery Buy 321              429             620 44.6 89.3            103.8         119.5         137.6         3.8             6.0             8.5            11.6          1.7 1.8 4.5            7.2            127 130 138 148 1.8 1.9 4.5 6.8
JSW Infrastructure Buy 525              250             393 57.2 44.8           54.5           67.1           96.6           22.6         24.7         29.7         48.6         15.0       13.5         15.3         27.3         47 53 59 72 16.1 12.1 12.2 18.8
BlackBuck Buy 107              588             814 38.6 4.3              5.9              7.5              9.6              0.9             1.7             2.0            2.6            3.4 1.4 1.6            2.0            70 77 87 98 43.3 10.6 11.3 12.4
Real Estate
Godrej Properties Buy 453              1,505          3,700 145.8 49.2           98.4           129.9        187.0        0.4            28.1         42.0         67.3         14.0       28.4         38.9         58.7         575        669        799        994           10.3 15.2 17.6 21.8
DLF Buy 1,295           523             1,050 100.8 79.9           119.8        157.1        179.6        21.1         45.9         61.2         70.6         46.7       59.7         73.6         81.7         159        172        188        208           11.4 13.4 15.0 15.1
Oberoi Realty Buy 530              1,457          2,500 71.6 52.9           68.3           79.1           105.9        31.0         38.7         44.7         58.0         22.3       27.7         34.5         47.3         432        498        583        703           15.1 16.4 17.6 20.2
Prestige Estates Projects Buy 505              1,173          2,300 96.1 73.5           161.1        214.5        257.7        25.6         55.7         82.6         103.7      4.7          21.3         35.1         44.7         358        406        486        589           3.5 13.0 18.3 19.3
Sobha Buy 131              1,228          2,500 103.7 40.4           47.0           55.1           68.8           2.9            7.2            9.8           13.1         0.9          5.4            7.3           8.9           43           471        527        598           2.7 11.2 13.7 14.8
Brigade Enterprises Accumulate 169              689             1,200 74.2 57.4           72.9           83.4           15.9         24.1         29.3         5.5          10.4         13.9         230        271        326        11.9 17.0 19.0
Mahindra Lifespace DevelopersAccumulate 66                 311             585 88.4 10.5           18.8           23.3           (0.5)          2.8            5.7           0.7          3.5            6.4           123 143 181 3.5 17.0 25.3
Lodha Developers Accumulate 699              700             1,400 99.9 137.8        202.9        210.1        249.3        39.9         69.6         70.2         84.3         27.6       47.3         48.5         60.2         202        243        284        335           14.7 21.3 18.5 19.5
Renewables
Waaree Energies Accumulate 890              3,093          3,309 7.0 144.4        232.4        342.4        393.9        27.2         49.3         73.2         73.7         19.3       31.2         49.2         49.9         330        439        610        784           28.1 28.0 32.4 24.8
Premier Energies Accumulate 405              894             886 (0.9) 65.2           79.3           126.6        161.5        17.8         20.9         32.0         36.4         9.4          11.7         17.6         19.5         63           89           128        171           53.8 34.4 36.2 29.0
Emmvee Photovoltaic PowerBuy 155              223             320 43.3 23.4           50.2           86.5           129.4        7.2            17.3         23.0         31.9         3.7          10.0         14.7         20.6         100        55           76           106           68.7 46.1 32.6 32.8
Vikram Solar Buy 69                 190             323 69.7 34.2           44.7           76.7           121.5        4.9            7.5            11.7         20.8         1.4          3.7            4.8           7.6           39           87           101        122           16.6 16.9 14.1 18.8
Sugar
Balrampur Chini Mills Buy 100              497             667 34.2 54.2           61.9           70.9           83.2           7.0            9.6            9.7           13.1         4.4          6.0            5.2           7.2           188 219 244 275 12.1 14.5 11.2 13.8
Textile
Arvind Buy 92                 351             538 53.4 83.3           92.6           102.7        114.8        8.5            10.0         11.4         13.6         3.5          4.2            5.0           6.4           145 156 170 189 9.4 10.5 11.5 13.3
KPR Mill Accumulate 288              843             1,086 28.8 63.9           66.5           72.8           76.7           12.5         12.9         14.7         16.2         8.2          8.7            9.8           11.0         146        167        190        215           17.4 16.2 16.1 15.9
Vardhman Textiles Accumulate 153              527             469 (11.0) 97.8           99.0           106.2        114.0        12.6         12.5         15.0         17.4         8.8          7.8            9.1           11.1         348 370 395 427 9.2 7.5 8.3 9.4
Utilities
NTPC Buy 3,643           376             444 18.2 1,881.4     1,987.8     2,139.3     2,221.1     541.3       567.4       612.7      636.2      239.0     240.1       246.9      258.7      190        215        240        267           13.4 12.0 11.2 10.5
NHPC Buy 769              77                97 26.6 89.9           96.5           118.9        124.7        45.5         51.1         72.7         77.6         30.8       32.2         40.6         43.5         38           39           41           43             8.2 8.3 10.1 10.4
Power Grid Corporation Buy 2,748           296             360 21.8 457.9        485.9        525.3        600.0        390.7       406.2       431.2      488.0      155.2     156.5       170.1      176.6      100        105        110        116           17.3 16.5 17.0 16.8
PTC India Buy 48                 163             210 28.7 156.1        162.5        170.3        178.5        5.3            4.2            4.3           4.4           3.3          3.0            3.1           3.2           161        163        166        169           7.5 6.3 6.4 6.4
Tata Power Buy 1,232           386             504 30.7 654.8        661.9        786.2        849.3        139.3       147.1       169.7      194.0      49.0       55.6         61.1         64.8         112        124        137        152           12.1 12.3 12.2 11.6
Torrent Power Sell 681              1,352          1,313 (2.9) 291.7        302.0        334.4        366.3        53.1         58.6         71.6         82.5         23.5       26.7         27.4         33.0         350 383 416 457 15.3 14 13.1 14.5
JSW Energy Buy 852              485             581 19.8 117.5        203.4        230.0        253.8        52.2         99.9         122.7      143.3      19.8       19.0         26.8         38.0         157        166        179        198           7.9 6.3 8.4 11.0
CESC Buy 200              151             228 50.8 170.0         184.3         192.1         205.8         26.9 38.1 39.1 45.2 13.7 15.9 16.2 18.5 90           97           104        111           11.1 12.2 11.5 12.3
Coal India Accumulate 2,743           445             458 2.9 1,433.7     1,394.7     1,464.1     1,537.0     470.6       376.6       392.6      408.0      353.0     285.6       292.0      297.1      161        180        199        217           38.5 27.0 24.9 23.0
Indian Energy Exchange Accumulate 106              119             145 22.0 5.4             6.1             6.4             5.4             4.5            5.2            5.3           4.1           4.3          4.9            5.1           4.2           13           17           21           24             40.7 37.6 30.6 21.4
SJVN Buy 260              66                120 81.4 30.7           35.4           58.6           61.0           22.2         27.7         46.7         48.2         8.2          8.9            19.6         20.2         36           38           41           45             5.8 6.1 12.7 12.0
NLC India Buy 375              270             320 18.3 152.8        165.4        193.9        199.8        48.4         52.9         73.4         80.6         20.2       19.0         27.4         27.5         135        149        165        181           9.8        8.3        11.0      10.1      
Adani Energy Solutions Buy 1,148           956             1,169 22.3 237.7        260.6        280.5        315.1        84.1         97.2         125.4      150.8      21.0       25.5         35.8         39.6         184        203        231        261           11.4 10.5 13.2 13.0
ACME Solar Holdings Buy 163              269             317 17.7 14.1           20.2           32.7           62.7           12.4         17.8         29.0         56.1         2.7          5.0            7.3           13.2         75           83           95           117           7.7 10.4 13.6 20.7
NTPC Green Energy Accumulate 801              95                96 1.0 22.1           27.0           75.2           123.6        19.2         23.6         66.9         110.3      4.7          5.0            18.3         23.7         22           23           25           28             3.8 2.6 9.0 10.3
Note: CMP as on 27 March 2026; Numbers updated as on 27 March 2026; 4.00 pm; # Consolidated financials; ^ YE Dec; $ YE June; UR: Under Review; NR: Not Rated; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimates
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to 

enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no 

part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or 

its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of the 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, the 

contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which the 

Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein (“Report”) 

have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider this 

Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by or on 

behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  

Note that:  

(i) The Foreign Counterparty is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this Report, and  

(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
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